natural gas distribution company and on any authorized collective bargaining agent representing 

those employees.” 

II. Petitioner’s Interest in the Proceedings. 

6. The Township encompasses approximately 18.3 square miles within Bucks County, 

Pennsylvania and has a current population of approximately thirty-three thousand (33,000) residents.  

7. The Board of Supervisors of the Township, acting as the governing body of the 

Township, duly elected by the residents of the Township, is authorized to file this Petition.  See 

generally 53 P.S. § 65402.  

8. The Township, through its Board of Supervisors, is delegated the general power to